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City Manager’s Message

Respectfully, 

Darron Leiker
City Manager 

City of Wichita Falls, 

This budget addresses these issues and many of the City’s long-term capital infrastructure needs. Strong sales
tax collections in the prior years and continued higher than forecasted interest earnings created available
resources, which is used to address aging infrastructure and maintain market competitive salaries for City
employees. 14.5 FTE positions were added across the organization, and current employees were provided a
4% Cost of Living Adjustment (COLA) in addition to Merit and Step increases. Increases in costs in the Water &
Sewer fund are addressed with the previously adopted increase to retail water and sewer rates. Last year’s
rate increase was the first increase to these rates in over 8 years. 

It is my pleasure to present to you this Budget in Brief document, which offers a condensed summary of the FY
2024 Adopted Annual Operating Budget, as adopted by the City Council on September 5, 2023. This budget
was prepared with a focus on the City’s adopted Strategic goals, including accelerating economic growth,
providing quality infrastructure, redevelopment of downtown, the efficient delivery of city services, and a
dedication to actively engaging the public. 

This year, revenues in the General Fund from property tax are showing improvement based on the certified
property tax roll submitted by the Wichita County Appraisal District, and recent upward, but slowing, trends in
sales tax receipts. Interest earnings have been much higher than previously budgeted due continuation of
elevated interest rates as the Fed tries to tamp down inflation. The City faces ongoing inflationary pressures,
yet staff is expecting to provide the same level of services in FY 2024 despite higher than normal cost increases.

The City’s annual budget process begins in March and ends in September with the adoption of the budget by
the City Council. The process includes opportunities for City Council and public involvement through public
meeting and workshops. Department Directors are challenged to submit budget requests that align with the
City’s Strategic Goals and meet the needs of their Departments. With rising pressures, every Department is
being asked to do more with less, whether that is unfilled staff positions or less available resources due to
the continued effects of the Pandemic on the supply-chain. 

Over the past several years, the City has changed its budget format, adopting the Government Finance Officers
Association’s (GFOA) Best Practices, and receiving the GFOA award for Distinguished Budget Presentation. The
City has also increased financial transparency through an updated website, which earned three of the State of
Texas Comptrollers Transparency Stars. This document furthers these efforts by creating a condensed,
informative, and easy to read excerpt of the annual adopted budget. 
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The Strategic Plan is guided by the City’s Mission, Vision
and Values. The City’s Mission is to “Enhance our quality
of life through responsive service delivery, sound
financial management, and partnerships spanning the
public, private and business sectors”. The City’s Vision is
“Wichita Falls is a vibrant, growing, family-oriented
community of unlimited opportunities and civic pride”.
The City’s Values include Excellence, Integrity,
Accountability, Transparency, and Innovation. 

In March 2021, the City Council and City staff conducted
a 2-day strategic planning workshop at the City’s
Multipurpose Event Center to ensure the best possible
decisions for Wichita Falls are made over the next few
years. The Azimuth Group, Inc. was contracted to
facilitate and document the results of this collective
planning and priority-setting effort. 

The Strategic Plan is an example of the operation of the
“Council-Manager” form of government in that the City
Council adopts the Strategic Plan and its policies, and
the City Manager is responsible for implementation.
The City Council ratified the plan and its goals on May
18, 2021, and a summary of the five (5) general goals
and thirty- three (33) policies and objectives. The plan
describes the three highest priority items (those items
with the greatest opportunity for continued
improvement) as (1) Accelerate Economic Growth, (2)
Provide Quality Infrastructure, and (3)Redevelop
Downtown. A copy of the plan may be found on the
City’s website.

City Council’s Strategic Goals
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In fiscal year 2022-2023, the City of Wichita Falls was awarded
the Distinguished Budget Presentations Award from the
Government Finance Officers Association of the United States
and Canada for the third year. This award is the highest form of
recognition in governmental budgeting. Its attainment
represents a significant achievement.

The FY 2024 budget was prepared with a focus on the following goals from the City’s adopted Strategic
Plan:

The City’s budget is completed annually. It is based on the City’s fiscal year starting on October 1st and
ending on September 30th. The process to create the budget begins in March and runs through budget
adoption in September. There are many points in the process for the public and the City Council to engage
with staff, to provide insight, discuss needs, and provide strategic direction. 

The budget for FY 2024 provides the opportunity for the City Council to lower the City’s property tax rate as
the local economy continues to experience above average property appreciation and sales tax growth. The
adopted budget:

City Finance

Maintains current service levels despite continued higher than average inflation
Reduces the property tax rate by 2.1% from .6943 to .6800
Commits $30M+ to infrastructure replacement and capital improvement projects (CIP)
Increases employee pay by up to 6.5% for civil service, and up to 6% for non-civil service
Enhances Stability Pay for non-civil service employees
Increases the City’s contribution to the Firefighter’s Pension Fund to maintain parity with TMRS
Includes a previously approved 5% increase in retail water rates for FY 2024
Proposes a 6% increase in residential curbside /commercial garbage collection, and 13% for
alley customers
Proposes $10M in excess General Fund Reserves to a Capital Fund for future use

Accelerate Economic Growth
Provide Quality Infrastructure
Redevelop Downtown
Efficiently Deliver City Services
Actively Engage and Inform the Public
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ALL FUNDS REVENUE HIGHLIGHTS
Property Tax:
Overall, the property tax levy is expected to increase by 7.19%, including taxes for maintenance and operations
and city debt. The FY 2024 property tax base is anticipated to be 9.45% higher than last year due to a strong
housing market. The FY 2024 Adopted Budget reduces the City’s property tax rate by 2.1%.
Sales Tax:
Sales Tax receipts have shown significant growth from the pandemic but are expected to slow, increasing only
3.41% compared to the FY 2023 budget and 1.00% from the FY 2023 collections. 
Service Charges:
Service charges are expected to increase by 6.93% mostly due to the increase in retail water rates and
sanitation charges. 
Interest Income:
Recent actions by the Federal Reserve to increase interest rates to help curb inflation have changed the
outlook for the markets. Estimated earnings for FY 2024 are $2,928,253, or 116.90% higher than FY 2023
budget. 

Budget Highlights - All Funds

REVENUE - ALL FUNDS
Revenues collected by the City may be broken down into the following categories: operating revenues, which 
are recurring revenues the City may receive annually; consolidated revenues which include the transfer of 
money between funds and other financing sources, and includes the use of one-time available surplus funds. 

The adopted operating revenue budget for FY 2024 across all funds is $218,647,143, which is an increase of
$13,673,915 or 6.67% from the FY 2023 Adopted Budget of $204,973,228. This is consistent with the 
increased cost to provide municipal services due to inflation, discussed further in this document. 



TOTAL EXPENDITURE BUDGET
The Adopted Budget for expenditures across all funds is $232,952,356, which is a decrease of $864,606 or
0.37% from the FY 2023 Adopted Budget of $233,816,962.  The decrease in expenditures is driven by
decreased one time expenditures undergone in FY 2023. Increases in operating expenditures is driven by
the increased cost of goods and services due to inflation, increased capital expenditures for critical
infrastructure, and the increased cost of labor to help maintain market competitive compensation. 
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Budget Highlights - All Funds
CONSOLIDATED REVENUE
The Adopted Budget estimates operating and consolidated revenue collection across all funds at $232,952,356.
This includes the use of one- time available fund balance, transfers between funds, and increases in federal
grant revenues. One-time revenues are referred to as “Other Financing Sources” to clearly identify that they
are non-recurring and non-operational revenues. These revenues are excesses of fund balance, available above
a funds policy, for use for one-time and non-recurring expenditures, which are listed in the following
expenditure section.
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Budget Highlights - All Funds
ALL FUNDS EXPENDITURE HIGHLIGHTS
Personnel Services:
The City’s most valuable asset is its employees. This adopted budget includes an across the board cost of living 
adjustment (COLA) of 4% for all eligible employees and up to an additional 2.5% Step increase for civil service 
employees or up to an additional 2% Merit increase for non-civil service employees. The City also added 14.5 
new full-time equivalent (FTE) positions across the organization.
Capital:
The adopted budget includes capital expenditures to assist in replacing critical infrastructure in the City. 
Increased capital spending includes funds for street rehabilitation and improvement in the General Fund, 
replacement of vehicles and facility improvements in the Fleet Maintenance fund, and replacement of 
Toughbooks and mobile ticket writers for Public Safety in the Information Technology Fund. 
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• Water main replacement cost has more than doubled since 2020, up an average of 111%.
• 2020 Cost = $70.50/LF
• Today’s Cost = $148.00/LF
• Sewer line replacement has increased 52% per linear foot since 2020.
• 2020 Cost = $124/LF
• Today’s Cost = $188/LF
• Due to the age of city water and sewer lines, additional funding is needed for replacement, repair
and maintenance.

Capital Needs: 
The City continues to face challenges with aging infrastructure. The largest increases in cost the City had to
address in this budget were related to the Water and Sewer Infrastructure System. As mentioned, this
budget increased water and sewer retail water rates by 5%, following the 5% increase implemented last
year. These increases help to keep up with the increased cost of supplies due to inflation, maintain market
competitive salaries for staff, and increase fund balance reserves to help ensure adequate funds for
emergency needs that may arise. Prior to the increase in FY 2023, the City has held water rates the same
for 8 years in a row, absorbing all of the cost increases for labor, supplies, and construction over this time
period. Below is an example of the increases the City has incurred due to rising inflation. 

Budget Challenges - All Funds

Impact of Inflation:
The rising cost of goods and services through inflation is a key issue that the adopted budget is facing. The 
Municipal Cost Index (MCI) is a measure of inflation based on factor’s influencing costs of goods and 
services from Municipalities. The year over year increase in the costs for municipalities has increased by 
9.9%. The US Bureau of Labor Statistics, on August 15, 2023, released inflation data showing an increase of 
3.6% from the previous year. 
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GENERAL FUND CONSOLIDATED REVENUES
The adopted budget’s consolidated revenues total $103,438,410 which is $86,808 or 0.08% more than the 
prior year’s adopted budget. The previous year’s budget included the use of $8,690,000 in surplus funds from 
fund balance for one-time expenditures in accordance with policy and charter. There are no uses of fund 
balance in the General Fund planned for FY 24. Transfers In increased due to a transfer of $2,000,000 from 
remaining street bond funds.

The City’s three major funds are the General Fund, the Water & Sewer Fund (reported as one fund for
accounting purposes) and the Sanitation Fund. 

GENERAL FUND REVENUE
The adopted operating revenue budget for FY 2024 in the City’s General Fund totals $97,825,616, which is
6.85% higher than the FY 2023 budget. The budget includes various projects and programs addressing the
key issues the City is facing.

The General Fund



The adopted budget includes $6,317,223 in capital improvements. These capital improvements include an
increase to the street overlay program, workstation replacement for Public Safety, replacement of the
Library roof, improvements to Sports Complex #1 , as well as standard capital expenditures.

GENERAL FUND EXPENDITURES
For FY 2023, General Fund budgeted expenditures are $103,438,410 which is an increase of $86,808 or
0.08%, from the FY 2023 adopted budget. 

FUND BALANCE – GENERAL FUND
It is the City’s policy to achieve and maintain an unrestricted fund balance in the General Fund equal to 20% of 
expenditures. The General Fund will meet the policy. Total unrestricted fund balance is estimated to be
$20.9M.
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The General Fund
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Water Sales: Water Sales make up the majority of the revenue in the Water & Sewer Fund at about 70% of
total revenue. This accounts for both the residential and commercial sale of water by the City. The adopted
budget anticipates a $1,831,423 or 5.01% increase in Water Sales. This increase is due to the increase in
residential and commercial rates and is offset by estimated usage levels. 
Sewer Sales: The Adopted Budget anticipates sewer sales to increase by $810,785 or 6.99%. This increase is
due to the increase in residential and commercial rates and offset by estimated usage levels.
Other Financing Sources: Fund balance reserves of $4,000,000 are used for one-time capital expenditures.
All Other Revenue: All other revenue has increased by $243,435 or 26.07%. This increase is primarily due to
increases in expected interest earnings.

The Water & Sewer Funds - All
WATER & SEWER SYSTEM FUND
The adopted FY 2024 budget includes a 5% increase in retail water and sewer rates according to the fee 
ordinance adopted with the FY 2023 budget. The increases in FY 2023 and FY 2024 were the first increases 
in rates since 2014. These retail rate increases provide for additional water and sewer line replacements, 
address the impact of inflation, and maintain market competitive salaries. An mentioned, due to inflation, 
the cost of replacing water and sewer lines is up over 111% and 52% respectively, and the cost of chemicals 
has increased approximately 150%. 

WATER & SEWER REVENUES
Revenues for the Water and Sewer Fund come primarily from Water and Sewer Sales. The chart below 
outlines these revenues.



Personnel Services: 
Personnel Services have increased $804,161 or 6.41%. This increase is due to a 4% COLA increase and up to 2%
Merit increase to help maintain market competitive salaries. Additionally, 9 positions were added throughout the 
fund to assist with increased maintenance and repair requests and staffing to keep the system operational 24/7. 
Supplies: 
Supplies have decreased $155,286 or 3.16%, from the prior year. Projections include a decrease supply 
cost of chemicals to treat the water, resulting in an overall savings in supplies.
Maintenance: 
Maintenance costs increased in this budget by $484,214 or 20.01% due to inflation causing main replacements 
to increase in price.
Utilities/Other Services: 
The FY 2024 budget anticipates an increase of $987,608 or 20.43% due to the increased cost of electricity. 
Capital Improvements: 
The FY 2024 budget for capital improvements is $10,488,800. The adopted budget includes $3,000,000 for 
water and sewer line replacements, $5,000,000 for Lake Ringgold Permitting and associated fees, $600,000 for 
Reverse Osmosis and Microfiltration Element Replacement, $750,000 for Lift Station Rehabilitation, and other 
investments in system infrastructure.
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The Water & Sewer Funds - All
WATER & SEWER FUND EXPENDITURES
For FY 2024, Water & Sewer Fund expenditures are $55,985,726 which is an increase of $5,485,643 or 
10.86% from the FY 2023 Adopted Budget.



The Sanitation Fund
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SANITATION REVENUE & EXPENDITURE FUND HIGHLIGHTS
REVENUES:
Revenues for the Sanitation Fund are made up of the monthly refuse collection charges to commercial and 
residential customers (81%), landfill tonnage fees (13.5%), transfer station fees and other miscellaneous charges 
(5.5%). At the current collection and disposal rates, revenues are insufficient to finance the operating budget. 
Personnel costs in this Fund have increased 22%, fuel and maintenance costs have increased 23%, and equipment 
costs have increased over 175%. As a result, sanitation collection rates are are to be increased by 13.0% for alley 
customers and 6.0% for all residential curbside and commercial customers. Additionally, the Transfer Station Gate 
Rate increased from $40.15 per ton to $55.00 per ton, and the Landfill Franchise Waste Disposal 
Agreement increased from $28.00 per ton to $29.50 per ton. Overall, revenues increased by $355,713 or 1.88%.

EXPENDITURES:

Utilities/Other Services: The cost of utilities increased by $1,259,183, or 23.54% mostly due to increased 
fuel and utility costs. 
Maintenance & Repair decreased by $362,450, or 66.47% due to the completion of maintenance at the 
Transfer Station in FY 2023.
Insurance & Contract Supp: Insurance increased due to increases in Worker‘s Compensation and TML costs.

 

The Sanitation Fund accounts for all of the City’s business activity related to the collection of solid waste and
composting materials, transfer of that waste to the centrally located Transfer Station, transportation of that
waste to the landfill for disposal, and daily operation of the landfill. Total budgeted revenues are expected to
be $18,162,000 for FY 2024, which is an increase of $335,713 or 1.88% from the previous year’s adopted
budget. 
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Other Fund Highlights

Fleet Maintenance: The budget for the Fleet Maintenance Fund is $14,526,356, which is an increase of
$1,365,651, or 10.38% from the previous year primarily due to initial debt payments on the new fire apparatus
and salary increases for employees.

Regional Airport: The City’s Regional Airport Fund adopted FY 2024 budget is $1,997,198, which is $82,644 or
4.32% higher than the FY 23 budget due to increased transfers out to paythe debt service on the 2013 Airport
Bond. 
Kickapoo Airport: The City’s Kickapoo Airport Fund adopted budget for FY 2024 is $1,178,195, which is an
increase of $22,097 or 1.91% from the previous year due to increased fuel sales, hangar rentals, and ground
lease rents.

Venue Tax Fund: This fund, established in 2020, collects the City’s 2% Venue Tax. This budget includes an
allocation of $600,000 in the voter approved Venue Tax Fund. 

Transit: The Transit Fund is an Enterprise Fund that is primarily funded through Federal and State Grants as
well as service charges (fares) and provides for the operation of the City’s public transit system. The Transit
Fund budget is $4,787,717, which is a decrease of $17,913, or 0.37%. 

Information Technology: The budget for the Information Technology Fund is $5,338,447, which is a decrease
of $192,628, or 3.48% from the previous year due to a decrease in the Fund’s capital improvement budget.

Stormwater: The Stormwater Fund budget is largely devoted to various drainage maintenance repairs and
continuing the Duncan Channel repair project. The Stormwater Fund has a total budget of $3,946,787, which is
a decrease of $5,590,685, or 58.62% due to the use of reserve funds to begin Phase 2 of the Quail Creek
Drainage Project in the FY 23 budget.

Water Park: This fund allows for the operations of Castaway Cove, the City owned water park. The total
budget for the Water Park is $2,638,834, which is an increase of $369,181, or 16.27 from the previous year
due to increased use of the Water Park and the use of $919,000 of Fund Balance to assist in the purchase and
installation of a new waterslide at the park.

Hotel/Motel Fund: The Hotel/Motel Fund funds the activities of the MPEC. The funds total expenditure budget
is $4,746,000, which is 36.10% less than the FY 23 budget of $7,427,785 solely due to the decrease in the
operating transfer from the General Fund that was used to remodel to MPEC Exhibit Hall.

Golf Course: The Golf Course estimates revenues and expenditures for FY 2024 at $954,391. The funds will be
used for course operations.
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The Capital Improvements Plan provides an overview of the Capital Improvements Program (CIP) for the City of
Wichita Falls. Capital assets, which include property, plant and equipment, and infrastructure assets (e.g.
roads, bridges, sidewalks and similar items), are reported in the applicable governmental or business-like
activities columns in the government-wide financial statements. The City defines capital assets as assets with
an initial, individual cost of more than $25,000 and an estimated useful life in excess of one year.

The Capital Improvement Plan





This report was prepared and presented by the City of Wichita Falls
Finance Department. 

Copies of the City’s Annual Operating Budget and Annual
Comprehensive Financial Report may be found on the City’s website

at www.wichitafallstx.gov. 


